MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

Sec. 2. Application. Chapter 84 of the Resolves of 1973, relative to authorizing the Town of Bingham to remove sand bars at confluence of Austin Stream and Kennebec River, shall be exempt from the provisions of the Act for the duration of the town's authority.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 787

AN ACT Relating to Dams and Reservoirs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, c. 5, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 5 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 5

ABANDONED DAMS

§ 251. Purpose and scope

The Legislature finds that the owners of many presently existing dams in the State of Maine are unknown or that the ownership of such dams is so diffuse as to make it extremely difficult to determine the ownership; that such dams are now or may become in such a state of disrepair as to present a danger to human life, private and public property, including the public resources of wildlife, fisheries, waters and water uses and otherwise to the public's health, safety and general welfare, that there are persons who are willing to take over ownership of such dams and to maintain, repair or remove them to the best interests of both private property owners and the public.

§ 252. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context indicates otherwise, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Commission. "Commission" means the Soil and Water Conservation Commission.
- 2. Dam. "Dam" means any artificial barrier, including appurtenant works, which impounds or diverts water, and which
 - A. Is 2 feet or more in height from the natural bed of the stream or watercourse measured at the downstream toe of the barrier, or from the lowest elevation of the outside limit of the barrier, if it is not across a stream channel or a watercourse, to the maximum capable water storage elevation, or
 - B. Has an impounding capacity at maximum water storage elevation of 15-acre feet or more.

3. Person. "Person" means any individual, firm, association, partnership, corporation, trust, municipality, quasi-municipal corporation, state agency, federal agency or other legal entity.

§ 253. Abandonment and new ownership of dams

- 1. Any person may petition the commission to be awarded ownership of any dam, the owner of which is unknown.
- 2. Upon receipt of a petition containing the information required by the commission's regulations, together with a fee in the amount of the cost of publication, the commission shall give notice of such petition, in writing, to the municipality in which the dam is located and also by publication at least 5 times in a newspaper of general circulation within the county or counties in which the dam is located and at least once in the state paper. In addition to setting forth the nature of the petition, the notice shall state that the owner of the dam is unknown, shall state that anyone claiming ownership of the dam must file notice of such ownership with the commission within 60 days of the date of the last publication, in such form as the commission may by regulation require, and shall also invite any interested person to petition for award of ownership of the dam within 60 days of the date of last publication.
- 3. Upon receipt of a claim of ownership by any person within 60 days of the date of last publication, the commission shall notify the petitioners and shall suspend all further proceedings until such time as a court of competent jurisdiction, in an action for declaratory judgment brought against such claimant by any person, determines that such claimant is not the owner of the dam, or the claimant withdraws his claim.
- 4. No sooner than 60 days after the date of last publication, the commission may schedule and conduct a public hearing for the purpose of receiving such evidence and information as may aid it in making a determination.
- 5. After any hearing held, or if none is held, no sooner than 60 days after the date of last publication, the commission may determine, by majority vote, to award the dam to a petitioner. In the case that there is more than one petitioner, the commission shall base its determination upon a consideration of the relative technical, financial and administrative ability of each petitioner, the purpose and intent of each petitioner with regard to maintenance, repair or removal of the dam, the effect of each petitioner's proposal upon private and public property, including the public resources of wildlife, fisheries, waters and water uses, the effect otherwise upon the public's health, safety and general welfare and the willingness of each petitioner to accept ownership of the dam upon such terms as are reasonable.
- 6. No sooner than 45 days after notice to all petitioners of its proposed decision, the commission shall cause a copy of its decree or decision, signed by the petitioner to whom the dam is awarded and acknowledging acceptance of the dam subject to such terms as are reasonable, to be filed in the Registry of Deeds for the county in which the dam is located. Upon the filing of such decree or determination, the interests of all other persons in the dam shall be deemed to have been abandoned and the petitioners to whom the dam is awarded shall be deemed the owner thereof, in fee simple absolute, for all purposes.

§ 254. Miscellaneous

- 1. Other laws. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as relieving any person from duties, responsibilities or liabilities imposed by any other statute, regulation, municipal ordinance or any rule of law.
- 2. Rights of others. Except as specifically provided in this chapter, nothing in this chapter shall be construed as denying any person any rights he may have under any other statute, regulation, municipal ordinance or any rule of law.
- 3. Damages. No action shall be brought against the State or the commission or its agents or employees for the recovery of damages caused by the partial or total failure of any dam or through the operation of any dam upon the ground that the State, the commission or its agents or employees are liable by virtue of the commission's decree or determination.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 37-A, c. 7, additional. Title 37-A of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 7 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 7

DAMS AND RESERVOIRS

§ 180. Legislative findings

It is the intent of the Legislature to provide emergency plans and actions for the safe operation of dams and reservoirs in the State of Maine to protect life and property.

No person, except the Federal Government, shall exercise any authority over the emergency regulation or supervision of any dams or reservoirs in the State, where such exercise would conflict with the powers and authority vested in the Bureau of Civil Defense.

§ 181. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- I. Bureau. "Bureau" means the Bureau of Civil Defense.
- 2. Dam. "Dam" means any artificial barrier, including appurtenant works, which impounds or diverts water, and which is 2 feet or more in height from the natural bed of the stream or watercourse measured at the downstream toe of the barrier or from the lowest elevation of the outside limit of the barrier, if it is not a stream channel or watercourse, to the maximum capable water storage elevation, or has an impounding capacity at maximum water storage elevation of 15-acre feet or more.
- 3. Person. "Person" means any individual, firm, association, partnership, corporation, trust, municipality, quasi-municipal corporation, state agency, federal agency or other legal entity.

- 4. Emergency or emergency situation. "Emergency" or "emergency situation" means situations deemed by the bureau, after consultation with other state and federal agencies, if time permits, to present a potential but real and imminent danger to life, limb or property because of flooding or potential and imminent flooding and includes those situations which the Governor declares to be emergency pursuant to section 57.
- 5. Reservoir. "Reservoir" means the body of water immediately upstream of a dam, which is reasonably still or slowmoving due to the stream barrier presented by the dam.

§ 182. General provisions

- 1. Rights of owner. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to deprive any owner of such recourse to the court as he may be entitled to under the laws of this State.
- 2. Damages. No action shall be brought against the State or the bureau or its agents or employees for the recovery of damages caused by the partial or total failure of any dam or reservoir or through the operation of any dam or reservoir upon the ground that such defendant is liable by virtue of any of the following:
 - A. The issuance or enforcement of orders relative to maintenance or operation of the dam or reservoir;
 - B. Control and regulation of the dam or reservoir;
 - C. Measures taken to protect against failure during an emergency.
- 3. Relief of obligation. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as relieving any person from duties, responsibilities and liabilities imposed by any other law or regulation or municipal ordinance or any rule of law.

§ 183. Administrative provisions

This chapter shall be administered by the bureau.

In carrying out the provisions of this chapter, the bureau shall consult with other state agencies, including the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, the State Planning Office, the Departments of Environmental Protection, Conservation, Transportation and Public Safety on matters pertaining to the technical aspects of the administration of this chapter and in emergency situations may require the aid and assistance of such agencies.

§ 184. Powers of the bureau

- 1. Rules and regulations. The bureau may after public hearing recommend to the Legislature the adoption, amendment or repeal of such reasonable regulations as it deems necessary for the carrying out of this chapter, consistent with the Administrative Code.
- 2. Orders. The bureau may, in emergency situations, issue such reasonable orders as are necessary for carrying out the provisions of this chapter or regulations issued hereunder.

- 3. Investigations. For the purpose of enabling it to make decisions as compatible with economy and protection of life and property as possible, and for the purpose of determining compliance with this chapter, the bureau is empowered to make such investigations and inspections as are necessary. In making such investigations and inspections required or authorized by this chapter, the bureau or its representatives may, in emergency situations, enter upon such public or private property as may be necessary or otherwise secure administrative warrants from any District or Superior Court Justice for the purpose of gaining entry onto private property.
- 4. In the event of any violation of any of the provisions of this chapter or of any order, regulation or decision of the bureau, the bureau may institute injunctive proceedings or any other civil action or a criminal action as hereinafter provided.
- 5. When an emergency situation arises, the bureau shall warn the public of such emergency and shall employ all reasonable remedial means necessary to protect life and property.

Remedial means which the bureau may employ include, but are not limited to, the following:

- A. Taking full charge and control of any dam or reservoir;
- B. Lowering the water level by releasing water from the reservoir;
- C. Completely empty the reservoir;
- D. Take such other steps as may be essential to safeguard life and property, including the breaching or removal of the dam itself.
- 6. Contingency plans. The bureau shall develop contingency plans for the safe passage of floodwaters and for preparations prior to flood conditions.

§ 185. Exemptions

Dams and projects licensed by or subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Power Commission and dams and projects of public utilities that have been certified by the Public Utilities Commission, after inspection at least once in every 5 years to be in a safe condition, are exempt from this chapter.

§ 186. Penalties

In addition to any other penalties provided by law, any person who violates any provisions of this chapter or any regulation or order promulgated or issued hereunder shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$5,000 for each day that any violation shall continue.

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission the sum of \$1,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1974-75

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION All Other

\$1,000

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 788

AN ACT to Correct Errors and Inconsistencies in the Public Laws.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, many Acts enacted by the 106th Legislature in regular session have created inconsistencies and technical errors; and

Whereas, such inconsistencies and errors have created uncertainties and confusion in interpreting legislative intent; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that such uncertainties be resolved so that injustices to the people of Maine may be avoided; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 1, § 71, sub-§ 11, amended. The last paragraph of subsection 11 of section 71 of Title 1 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Wherever in the Revised Statutes or any legislative Act a reference is made to several sections, subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs, divisions, subdivisions or sentences, the section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, division, subdivision or sentence numbers given in the reference are connected by the word "to," the reference includes both the sections, subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs, divisions, subdivisions or sentences whose numbers are given and all intervening sections, subsections, paragraphs, divisions, subdivisions and sentences.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 2, § 6, sub-§ 1, repealed and replaced. Subsection 1 of section 6 of Title 2 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 509 of the public laws of 1973 and as amended by section 8 of chapter 108 of the private and special laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- r. The salaries of the following state officials and employees to no more than \$25,500:

Commissioner of Transportation;